[1985-87, 1990-91]

G
ra

ss
 C

ut
tin

g

Source: Primary Survey, 2011

Moti Dhadhhar
Vagura
Dediya
Udai [sometimes]

Till 4 - 5 years ago, every
year they used to migrate to
Dudhai due to water and
fodder shortage.

They have 1200 - 1500
virdas. And have also made
pucca awadas 4-5 km. away
from the village.

10 years ago, livestock
migrated to Luna side.
During severe scarcity
they go to Lakhpat,
Abdasa.

Huge buffalo herds. Total
buffaloes 6000. Every year
they buy fodder from
farmers of Dhrang, Lodai,
Umedpur.

Khedoi, Navagam,
Dudhai, Dhaneti

Dhori,

Sumarasar

Chhachhi

Lakhapar

Dhebar Rabaris from
Bhuj and Anjar taluka

Gorewali, Hodko, Panawari

Khavda & Pachham villages
like Soyela, Mindhiyara,
Godpur, Akli, Ludiya,
Kakkar

5 years ago when there were
good early rains, 4000 animals
from villages of  Western
Banni, Gorewali, Pachham,
Abdasa and Lakhpat came for
2 months.

Sometimes livestock from
Saurashtra

Dhebar Rabaris from
Anjar and Vagad.

No grass cutting

Understanding and Sustaining Pastoral Livelihoods of Banni  141

Appendix - 8

 Economics of Buffalo Herds - Before and After Dairy

A. [After Dairy in Banni]

   Details   Herd-size

Total Buffaloes in the Herd 10 20 30

Average number of lactating female in the herd 4 8 12

Sources of Income from Buffaloes
A From animal sales
1 Lump sum from buffaloes, male and female calves 30000 65000 100000

B From Milk
1 Average milk production per herd @ 8 liters per buffalo 32 64 96

2 Milk kept for self consumption per family 2 3 5

3 Saleable milk per day 30 61 91

4 Annual saleable milk @ 275 days per annum 8100 16470 24570

5 Annual revenue from milk @ Rs. 25 per liter 202500 411750 614250

C From Manure
1 Annual manure production per herd [no of trucks] 3 6 10

2 Manure selling @ Rs. 1500 per truck 4500 9000 15000

Total Annual Income 237000 485750 729250

Total Expenses
A For Labour
 1 Lumpsum for hired labour for various works 0 15000 25000

B Expenses for Feed

1 for lactacting buffaloes daily Rs. 96
[8 kg. @ Rs. 12 / kg] for 300 days 115200 230400 345600

2 for others @ Rs. 36 daily [3 kg @ Rs. 12/kg.] for 300 days 64800 129600 194400

3 Expenses for kala [cotton ball coverings] for 2 summer months
 - 4 kg daily for 2 months @ Rs. 3.5 / kg. 8400 16800 25200

C Other expenses
1 Annual medical expenses @ Rs. 100 per animal 1000 2000 3000

2 Transport @ Rs. 500 per animal 3000 6000 10000

3 Other miscellaneous expenses 500 1000 1500

Total Annual Expenses 192900 400800 604700

Net Annual Income [Income - Expenses] 44100 84950 124550

Average Monthly Income 3675 7079 10379

Income per buffalo 4410 4248 4152

CESS Monograph - 26 142

Economics of Buffalo Herds - Before and After Dairy

B. [Before Dairy in Banni] (at current rates)
Details Herd-size

Total Buffaloes in the Herd 10 20 30

Average number of lactating female in the herd 4 8 12

Sources of Income

A From animal sales
1 Lump sum for buffaloes, male and female calves 30000 65000 100000

B From Milk
1 Average milk production per herd   @ 8 liters per

lactating female 32 64 96